

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

NORTH CAROLINA STATE)
CONFERENCE OF THE NATIONAL)
ASSOCIATION FOR THE)
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED)
PEOPLE,)

Plaintiff-Appellant,)

v.)

TIM MOORE, in his official capacity,)
PHILIP BERGER, in his official capacity,)

Defendant-Appellees.)

From Wake County
No. COA19-384

PLANTIFF - APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. THE CHANGING NATURE OF THE JUDICIARY
 DEMANDS A CLEAR AND TRANSPARENT
 PROCESS FOR DISQUALIFICATION..... 4

 A) North Carolina does not have consistent
 procedures and practices governing
 disqualification..... 5

 B) North Carolina’s judicial landscape is changing
 and becoming more politicized. 8

 II. CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS AND
 RESPONSIBILITIES DEMONSTRATE THE
 NEED FOR AN IMPARTIAL TRIBUNAL 10

 A) Litigants’ right to a fair tribunal requires a
 procedure for disqualification..... 10

 B) Disqualification is still appropriate for judges on a
 court of last resort.. 12

 C) A justice must fulfill her obligation to adjudicate
 if she is not disqualified..... 13

 D) Justices do not have a constitutional right to hear
 every case before the Court. 14

 III. OTHER JURISDICTIONS ARE MOVING
 TOWARDS IMPARTIAL PROCEDURES TO
 RESOLVE DISQUALIFICATION 16

 IV. CONSISTENT, TRANSPARENT PROCEDURES
 FOR RECUSAL ARE NECESSARY TO
 MAINTAIN CONSTITUTIONAL ORDER AND
 FAITH IN THE JUDICIARY IN NORTH
 CAROLINA 20

 A) The North Carolina Supreme Court has authority
 to establish recusal procedures for itself. 20

 B) Recusal is governed by the Code of Judicial
 Conduct..... 23

 C) Justices should not judge their own cases. 23

V. PRINCIPLES OF TRANSPARENCY AND IMPARTIALITY SHOULD GOVERN RULES ON DISQUALIFICATION.....	28
A) Justices cannot judge their own case	28
B) Transparency is required in order to foster faith in the judiciary.....	29
C) Decisions and reasons for recusal or disqualification should be transparent and consistent.....	30
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986)	11
<i>Bauer v. Shepard</i> , 620 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2872 (2011)	15, 16
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	8
<i>Covington v. North Carolina (“Covington I”)</i> , 316 F.R.D. 117 (M.D.N.C. 2016), <i>aff’d</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2211 (2017) (per curiam)	1
<i>In re Kemp</i> , 894 F.3d at 903	16
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 409 U.S. 824 (1972) (Rehnquist, J., declining to recuse himself)	13, 14
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	8
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	11
<i>Nev. Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011)	14, 15
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002) (Kennedy, J., concurring)	4, 8, 12, 15
<i>United States v. Hollister</i> , 746 F.2d 420 (8th Cir. 1984)	24
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980)	13

Williams v. Penn.,
579 U.S. 1, 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016)..... 12, 16, 23, 24

Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar,
575 U.S. 433 (2015) 15

State Cases

Andrews v. Admin. Office of the Courts,
572 S.E.2d 425 (N.C. 2002)..... 8

Bank v. Gillespie,
291 N.C. 303, 230 S.E.2d 375 (1976) 28

Boyce & Isley, PLLC v. Cooper,
357 N.C. 655, 588 S.E.2d 887 (2003) 13

In re Brown,
599 S.E.2d 502 (N.C. 2004) 20

Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.,
679 S.E.2d 223 (W. Va. 2008) 18

Cnty. Mgmt. Corp. v. Sarver,
258 N.C. App. 204 (2018) 27

Common Cause v. Lewis,
834 S.E.2d 430 (N.C. 2019)..... 6, 7

Coombs v. Sprint Communications, et al.,
543 S.E.2d 125 (N.C. 2000)..... 7

Dickson v. Rucho,
749 S.E.2d 897 (N.C. 2013)..... 6, 7

In re Faircloth,
153 N.C. App. 565, 571 S.E.2d 65 (2002) 29

Faires v. State Board of Elections,
No. 15 CVS 15903, 2016 WL 865472 (N.C. Super. Ct.
Mar. 4, 2016), *aff'd*, 784 S.E.2d 463 (N.C. 2016) (per
curiam) 9

Hatcher v. Lee,
351 N.C. 187, 541 S.E.2d 712 (1999) 6

Lake v. State Health Plan for Teachers & State Emps.,
376 N.C. 661, 852 S.E.2d 888 (N.C. Jan. 26, 2021) 7

Lake v. State Health Plan for Teachers and State Emps.,
861 S.E.2d 335 (N.C. 2021)..... 13

N.C. NAACP v. Moore,
No. 18-cv-9806, Complaint, Aug. 6, 2018 (Wake Cty.
Super. Ct.) 3

N.C. NAACP v. Moore,
Order on Inj. Relief, No. 18-cvs-9806 (Wake Cty.
Super. Ct. Aug. 18, 2018)..... 2

N.C. State Bar v. Tillett,
794 S.E.2d 743 (N.C. 2016)..... 22

Pellegrino v. Ampco Sys. Parking,
789 N.W.2d 777 (Mich. 2010) (Hathaway, J.,
concurring) 11, 18

Petrey v. Holliday,
178 Ky. 410 (1917) 27

Ponder v. Davis,
233 N.C. 699, 65 S.E.2d 356 (1951)..... 10

State v. Allen,
778 N.W.2d 863 (Wis. 2010) 17, 19

State v. Meyer,
583 S.E.2d 43 (N.C. 2003)..... 7

State v. Poole,
305 N.C. 308, 289 S.E.2d 335 (1982) 28

State v. Tutt,
615 S.E.2d 688 (N.C. App. 2005) 21

Topp v. Big Rock Found., Inc.,
221 N.C. App. 64, 74-75 (2012) (Hunter, Robert C.,
dissenting), *rev'd and dissent adopted*, 366 N.C. 369
(2013)..... 29

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 144 16

28 U.S.C. §§ 455 and 455(b) 16, 17

State Statutes

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-10(a)..... 13

N.C.Gen. Stat. § 7A-10.1 21

N.C.Gen. Stat. § 7A-376(b)..... 22

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1223 5

N.C. Sess. Law 2015-66..... 9

N.C. Sess. Law 2015-292..... 9

N.C. Sess. Law 2016-125..... 10

N.C. Sess. Law 2017-3..... 10

N.C. Sess. Law 2017-214..... 10

N.C. Sess. Law 2018-130..... 10

Rules

2014 ABA Resolution 105C 17, 24, 27

Mich. Ct. R. 2.003(D)(3)(b) 18, 19

Model Code of Judicial Conduct Canon 2 (Am. Bar Ass’n
2020) 17

N.C. Code of Judicial Conduct Canon 2(A) 15

N.C. Code Judicial Conduct Canon 3(C) 5, 21, 23

N.C. Code Judicial Conduct Canon 3(C)(1) 17

U.S. Code of Conduct for United States Judges. Canon
3A(2) 13

Constitutional Provisions

N.C. Const. art. IV § 6..... 22

N.C. Const. art. IV, §13(2)..... 20

N.C. Const. art. IV § 16.....	22
N.C. Const. art. IV, § 17.....	21
N.C. Const. art. IV, § 17 (1).....	21
N.C. Const. art. IV, § 17(2).....	22
Mich. Const. art. VI, § 5.....	19

Other Authorities

Alicia Bannon et al., Brennan Ctr. for Justice, <i>The Politics of Judicial Elections 2015-2016</i> (2017), https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/2019-08/Report_New_Politics_of_Judicial_Elections_1516.pdf	9
Chad M. Oldfather, <i>Appellate Courts, Historical Facts, and the Civil-Criminal Distinction</i> , 57 Vand. L. Rev. 437 (2004).....	29
Charles Geyh, <i>Judicial Disqualification: An Analysis of Federal Law</i> at 16, Federal Judicial Center, 3rd ed. (2020).....	14
Charles Geyh, <i>Why Judicial Disqualification Matters. Again</i> , at 708-9 (2011).....	25
Chris Guthrie et al., <i>Inside the Judicial Mind</i> , 86 Cornell L. Rev. 777, 829 (2001).....	25
Daniel Hinkle, <i>Cynical Realism and Judicial Fantasy</i> , 5 Wash. U. Juris. Rev. 289, 297 (2013).....	25
Debra Lyn Bassett, <i>Three Reasons Why The Challenged Judge Should Not Rule On A Judicial Recusal Motion</i> , 18 N.Y.U. J. Legis. & Pub. Pol’y 659, 671 (2015).....	26
Dmitry Bam, <i>Making Appearances Matter: Recusal and the Appearance of Bias</i> , 2011 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 943, 994 (2011).....	17
Dmitry Bam, <i>Recusal Failure</i> , 18 N.Y.U. J. Legis. & Pub. Pol’y 631, 644 (2015).....	25

Douglas Keith et al., Brennan Ctr. for Justice, <i>The Politics of Judicial Elections 2017-2018</i> (2019), https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/2019-12/2019_11_Politics%20of%20Judicial%20Elections_FINAL.pdf	9
Emily Pronin et al., <i>The Bias Blind Spot: Perceptions of Bias in Self Versus Others</i> , 28 <i>Personality & Soc. Psychol. Bull.</i> 369-70 (2002)	25
Eric Luis Uhlmann & Geoffrey L. Cohen, “ <i>I Think It, Therefore It’s True</i> ”: <i>Effects of Self-Perceived Objectivity on Hiring Discrimination</i> , 104 <i>Organizational Behav. & Hum. Decision Processes</i> 207, 208 (2007)	26
Hon. James G. Exum Jr., Hon. Burley B. Mitchell Jr. & Hon. Mark D. Martin, Opinion, <i>Former NC Supreme Court Justices: What We Think About Recusal Controversy</i> , <i>The News & Observer</i> (Oct. 24, 2021), https://www.newsobserver.com/opinion/article255204911.html	7
James Sample et al., <i>The New Politics of Judicial Elections 2000-2009: Decade of Change</i> (2010), https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/2019-08/Report_New-Politics-Judicial-Elections-2000-2009.pdf	8
Jeff Jeffrey, <i>North Carolina No. 2 in Judicial Election Spending, Report Says</i> , <i>Triangle Business Journal</i> (Oct. 29, 2015, 2:38 PM), https://www.bizjournals.com/triangle/news/2015/10/29/north-carolina-no-2-in-judicial-election-spending.html	9
Jennifer K. Robbenolt & Matthew Taskin, <i>Can Judges Determine Their Own Impartiality?</i> , 41 <i>Monitor on Psychol.</i> 24 (2010)	25
Joan Steinman, <i>Appellate Courts As First Responders: The Constitutionality and Propriety of Appellate Courts’ Resolving Issues in the First Instance</i> , 87 <i>Notre Dame L. Rev.</i> 1521 (2012).....	29

John C. Godbold, <i>Fact Finding by Appellate Courts--An Available and Appropriate Power</i> , 12 Cumb. L. Rev. 365, 365-70 (1982)	29
John P. Frank, <i>Disqualification of Judges</i> , 56 Yale L.J. 605, 611-12 (1947)	23
Jon P. McClanahan, <i>Safeguarding the Propriety of the Judiciary</i> , 91 N.C. L. Rev. 1951, 1974-82 (2013)	27
Joyce Ehrlinger <i>et al.</i> , <i>Peering into the Bias Blind Spot: People's Assessments of Bias in Themselves and Others</i> , 31 Personality & Soc. Psychol. Bull. 680, 681 (2005) .	25
Leslie W. Abramson, <i>Deciding Recusal Motions: Who Judges the Judges?</i> , 28 Val. U. L. Rev. 543, 559 (1994)	24
Matthew Menendez & Dorothy Samuels, Brennan Ctr. for Justice, <i>Judicial Recusal Reform: Toward Independent Consideration of Disqualification</i> 9 n.47 (2016)	19, 24, 25
Melinda A. Marbes, <i>Refocusing Recusals: How the Bias Blind Spot Affects Disqualification Disputes and Should Reshape Recusal Reform</i> , 32 St. Louis U. Pub. L. Rev. 235, 251 (2013)	26
Melissa Price Kromm, Opinion, <i>NC Retention Law Simply a Move to Guarantee Conservative Court</i> , The News & Observer (June 18, 2015), https://www.newsobserver.com/article24904384.html .	9
N.C. Gen. Assembly, Sen. Phil Berger Vote History 2017-2018 Session, https://www.ncleg.gov/Legislation/Votes/MemberVoteHistory/2017/S/64 (last visited Nov. 3, 2021).....	3
N.C. Gen. Assembly, Sen. Tamara Barringer Vote History 2017-2018 Session, https://www.ncleg.gov/Legislation/Votes/MemberVoteHistory/2017/S/368 (last visited Nov 3, 2021).....	3
<i>NC Created the Nation's First Voter-Owned Elections Program for Statewide Judicial Races</i> , Democracy North Carolina, https://democracync.org/judicial-public-financing/ (last visited Oct. 25, 2021)	8

North Carolina Voters for Clean Elections, *Profile of
Judicial Public-Financing Program, 2004-2012*,
[https://democracync.org/wp-
content/uploads/2019/07/JudicialPubFinSuccessNCVC
E2013.pdf](https://democracync.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/07/JudicialPubFinSuccessNCVC
E2013.pdf) (last visited Oct. 25, 2021) 9

Robert J. Martineau, *Considering New Issues on Appeal:
The General Rule and the Gorilla Rule*, 40 Vand. L.
Rev. 1023 (1987)..... 29

Texas Court Rules: History & Process, Texas Judicial
Branch, [https://www.txcourts.gov/rules-forms/rules-
standards/texas-court-rules-history-process/](https://www.txcourts.gov/rules-forms/rules-standards/texas-court-rules-history-process/) (last
visited Nov. 1, 2021)..... 19
